
 
 
  Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Friday, 16 April 2021 

 
To: Members of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee to be held on Monday, 26 
April 2021 at 10.00 am.  The meeting will be held through virtual meeting software.  
Access credentials to the meeting will be sent to you under separate cover.   
 
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council’s website on its ‘You 
Tube’ channel. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13 

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson 
Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Nick Whitehead 
 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton 01246 217011 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 2021.  
 

4   One Public Estate   
 

 To receive a presentation on progress of One Public Estate from the Head of 
Economic Growth, Regeneration & Housing Delivery.  
 

5   Draft Scrutiny Review  (Pages 7 - 15) 
 

 To finalise the Draft Scrutiny Review Report.  
 

6   Monitoring of O&S Recommendations  (Pages 16 - 22) 
 

 To monitor the implementation of previous Committee and review 
recommendations.  
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   
 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  Please note, the most up-
to- date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via the following 
link:-  
      
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 
8   Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 27) 

 
 To consider whether the Committee’s Work Programme has been completed at 

year end.   
 

9   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 28 
June 2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

 
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 3



1 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Anthony Hutchinson (Chair)  
 

Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor John Funnell Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Diana Ruff Councillor Nick Whitehead 
 
Also Present: 
 
S Lee Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
 
 
GSC/50
/20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor M Roe.  
 

GSC/51
/20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.   
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

GSC/52
/20-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

GSC/53
/20-21 

Scrutiny Review 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager reminded Members that this involved 
triangulating all the evidence the Committee had heard in connection with the 
Committee’s Scrutiny Review into Tourism – Business and Non-Business.  
 
Members noted that there were a number of documents attached in the agenda 
pack to remind the Committee what they had heard, including the minutes of each 
of those meetings. The Committee was asked to provide their thoughts and 
conclusions based on the evidence, and a report would be presented to Cabinet 
with the Committee’s recommendations.  
 
Members discussed the various aspects of the Scrutiny Review and considered 
what was working well and any potential areas for improvement.. There was a 
consensus that the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Officers had 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

worked hard to produce the NED Visitor Economy Strategy, and that it was a 
good document. The Committee also welcomed the appointment of a dedicated 
Tourism Officer. 
 
The Committee considered a number of questions that they wished to see 
answered arising from the review they had undertaken.   
 
• Had the District’s weaknesses been mitigated? 
• Was the Authority doing the right thing for business? 
• Was the Council’s engagement with stakeholders effective? 
• Was the Council using the right performance indicators?  
• How was the Council going to improve the District’s connectivity? 
• How was the Authority going to deliver the Strategy? 
 
The Committee discussed the evidence they had heard, including the Visitor 
Economy Strategy and made a number of comments and suggestions for the 
officers to reflect on both with regards to the Strategy and the Scrutiny Review 
report that would be submitted to Cabinet.  This also included a discussion on 
effective monitoring of the delivery of the Strategy and the Scrutiny Review 
recommendations if accepted. 
 
Members discussed working in partnership with surrounding local authorities and 
parish councils to improve connectivity and support for attractions that cut across 
the region. The Committee also considered the potential for the holding of annual 
or regular events that could attract visitors. It was suggested that Parish Councils 
could take a lead in their areas which some support provided by the District 
Council. A discussion was also held on the area’s features and attractions and it 
was highlighted that the Council needed to create a clear identity and brand for 
the District. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of routes like the five pits trail, and that 
they would like to see more of it mentioned in the Strategy. Members agreed that 
maintenance of the route was crucial to ensure it remained a popular attraction, 
and as such would like to see it regularly patrolled by rangers. There was a 
consensus that this could prevent fly-tipping as well as keep it clean and tidy.   
 

GSC/54
/20-21 

Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of exempt information is 
stated after each item].   
 

GSC/55
/20-21 

Partnership Activities in Support of Growth 
 
The Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator was present at the meeting to inform the 
Committee of the contribution made by the NEDDC Partnership Strategy Team in 
support of Growth. 
 
 

Page 5



3 

The Committee heard about a number of programmes and initiatives including the 
2014-2020 BNED LEADER programme, Covid-19 Business Grants, NED 
Business Growth Fund, and indirect growth activity. The team had been playing a 
significant role in the administration of the Government’s discretionary COVID 19 
business support grants during the past year. The Strategic Partnership Co-
ordinator explained how the process worked, the benefits it could provide, and 
some of the challenges involved with its roll out.  He also answered a number of 
questions from members on the various initiatives within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

(Paragraph 3)  
   
 

GSC/56
/20-21 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
AGREED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

GSC/57
/20-21 

Work Programme 
 
AGREED – That the Work Plan be noted.   
 

GSC/58
/20-21 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items discussed at this meeting of the Growth 
scrutiny Committee.  
 

GSC/59
/20-21 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee would take place on Monday,   
26 April 2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
TOUR
[...]
t it was an attractive rural area with a number of interesting villages and towns, 
some of which held events such as annual well dressings that proved popular for 
visitors.  Chesterfield canal runs through part of the District and it also has walking 
and cycling routes through its area and a number of public open spaces and country 
parks.  A number of walking festivals are usually held with yearly within the area. 

 

 The Review Panel also considered the newly emerging Growth Strategy that would 
be submitted to Cabinet in April 2021.  Both the visitor economy and business 
engagement and support were priority areas within the Strategy. Additionally the 
Council’s emerging Local Plan 2012-35 identifies how the planning system could help 
the sector to grow and provide a benefit to the local economy whilst respecting the 
rural and tranquil nature of the District.  Benefits suggested included increase 
expenditure, significant employment opportunities if the development of the visitor 
economy was successful. 

 
6.2     Areas for Improvement/Observations     
 
6.2.1    During the review the panel had concluded that one challenge was to establish a 

clear identify and brand for the visitor economy in the area.  There was a consensus 
that North East Derbyshire should be considered an attraction in its own right but 
faced challenges in regards to creating a uniqueness for the District. Additionally the 
potential difficulty in attracting visitors to the area whilst caution remains over the 
Pandemic was considered.   

 
6.2.2  The panel heard evidence of a study in Bolsover which had identified that their area 

should be based around what it offered, such as cycling routes and networks and not 
solely about geographic location, such as being located near to the Peak District.  The 
Panel felt this was a useful insight that was relevant to North East Derbyshire. They 
felt that we needed to undertake further work to develop our brand and create a strong 
ide
[...]
e, 2020   

Growth NONE 

 

8th June, 2020   

Communities NONE 

 

19TH June, 2020   

Organisation NONE 23rd June, 2020 

 

  

Growth NONE 

 

6th July, 2020   

Audit and Corporate 

Governance 

 

CANCELLED 20th July, 2020   

Organisation That subject to final approval from the 

Committee, the 2019/20 Scrutiny Review 

Report on Health and Wellbeing be 

submitted to Cabinet 

4th August, 2020 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

Submitted to Cabinet 8th 

October, 2021 

COMPLETE 

Communities That the 23020/21 Communities Scrutiny 

Review focus on Obesity in primary 

school children 

7th August, 2020 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

COMPLETE 

Communities That the Homelessness action plan be 

signed off 

7th August, 2020 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

COMPLETE P
age 16

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Communities Residential Parking Review report be 

finalised and submitted to Cabinet for 

consideration 

7th August, 2020 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

COMPLETE 

Growth That the action plan on  

Tourism be signed off as 

 complete 

 

7th September, 2020 Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

Review closed 

COMPLETE 

Growth That the project plan and timetable for the 

review of Tourism – Business and Non 

Business be approved 

7th September, 2020 Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

COMPLETE 

Organisation That the HWB during the Pandemic 

review project plan  and timetable be 

approved 

29th September, 2020 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

COMPLETE 

Audit and Corporate 

Governance 

 

The Audit Completion Report be noted.  
  
The Committee approves the Letter of 
Representation contained within the Audit 
Completion Report and authorised the 
Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on 
behalf of the Council.  
  
That benchmarking information on 
financial pressures be included in the work 
plan for the Committee. 
  

30th September, 2020 Head of Finance 

and Resources 

and S151 Officer 

C
[...]
ew 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 Scrutiny Work Programme  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme  

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  

22nd February 
2021 

Partnership Activities in 
Support of Growth 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider an update on the work of the 

Partnership Team 

Steve Lee- Strategic 
Partnership Co-Ordinator 

 

 Scrutiny Review Review 
 
 

 Triangulation of Evidence Committee 

 Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the  Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
  

Consultee, 
monitor and  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme  

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  

  

P
age 26



 

 

26th April, 2021 One Public Estate Monitor and 
challenge 

 To receive a presentation on progress of 
One Public Estate 

Head of Economic 
Development and Housing 

 Scrutiny Review Report Review  To finalise the Scrutiny Review Report Committee 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of previous 
committee and review recommendations 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 
 

 Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 Scrutiny Work Programme Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider whether the Committees’ work 
programme has been completed at year 
end 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 
 
 

P
age 27


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	5 Draft Scrutiny Review
	6 Monitoring of O&S Recommendations
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 26 APRIL 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Anthony Hutchinson (Chair) 
Councillor Michelle Emmens (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker   Councillor John Funnell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne   Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Diana Ruff  
 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Apps Head of Economic Growth, Regeneration & Housing Delivery 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
GSC/60
/20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Cornwell and N 
Whitehead.   
 

GSC/61
/20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.   
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

GSC/62
/20-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
February 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

GSC/63
/20-21 

One Public Estate 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Economic Growth, 
Regeneration and Housing Delivery on One Public Estate (OPE).  
 
Members heard that £215,000 in external funding had been secured, and that 
locality reviews had been carried out at the Avenue, Clay Cross, Eckington 
and Killamarsh.  
 
 
 
 
 



2 

The Committee noted that the OPE had three core objectives: 
 

 The creation of economic growth in the form of new homes and jobs; 

 The delivery of better integrated and customer focused services; 

 The generation of efficiencies through capital receipts and reductions in 
running costs. 

 
Members discussed the project at the Avenue and the potential Town Centre 
or Leisure Centre Hub at Clay Cross. The Officer informed the Committee that 
the OPE had provided a solid foundation and evidence base for the 
successful securing of £24.1 million from the Towns Fund for Clay Cross.  
 
Members further discussed the OPE Projects at Eckington and Killamarsh, 
and enquired about future plans for the Mill Lane and Rykneld Home offices.  
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

GSC/64
/20-21 

Draft Scrutiny Review 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager reminded Members that the Draft Report 
had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting requesting final  
comments. Members were asked to finalise the report. 
 
The Committee noted that if agreed, the Review Report would be submitted to 
Cabinet with a series of recommendations. If the recommendations were to be 
accepted an action plan would be developed by a Lead Officer in regards to 
delivering the Committee’s recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Review Report be agreed and submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 

GSC/65
/20-21 

Monitoring of O&S Recommendations 
 
The Committee was presented with a report that outlined the 
recommendations of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees during 
the course of the Municipal Year. The information had been provided to 
Members so that they could monitor the recommendations and their 
outcomes.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

GSC/66
/20-21 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
AGREED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

GSC/67
/20-21 

Work Programme 
 
AGREED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 



3 

GSC/68
/20-21 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee and Officers for their work during the 
Municipal Year. 
 

GSC/69
/20-21 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee would take place on Monday, 
28 June 2021 at 1.00 pm.  
 


